
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

R0q25
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOF

May 5 ,  1994
STID 1223

Ed Bronstein
630  E .  10 th  s t .
Oakland, CA 94606

.Re :  630  E .  10 th  S t .  oak land ,  CA 94606

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Attorneyrs Office
Box 2847 Fremont.

Oakland, CA 94606

Dear Ed Bronsteln:

This off i.ce has received and reviewed a croundwater Monitoring
Report for the above site dated Iitarch L9, !994 by ;Iohn P.
Cumnings & Associates. The Report is acceptable to this office
with the f oJ-lowingr connents:

1. You rnust stiLl show downgradient direction by rneasuring
groundwater in other wells in the area and shorlring that they
are hydraulically connected. This iE mentioned ln the
report. There are 3 weLls at the B.A.R.T slte although they
are redoing all three lrrells for lack of production. There
are also nurnerous wel]s at the peralta College site.

2. The 300 ppb of TPHq is a low level but stlll exceeds the
MCL, for drinking water. which is 50 ppb. You must Etill
monitor the well for at l-east 4 consecutive guarters before
this office can grant site closure.

If  you have any guestions please cal l  this off ice at (510) 271-
4530 .

'ffi*Fb,,--l--
Thotnag F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material DiviEion

cc: Edgar I loweII,  Chief - f i les
Gil Jensen, Alaneda County District
r lohn P. Cunnings & Associates, p.O.

94536-2A47
wilbur Johnson, 540 East loth St,,



ALAMEDACOUNTY O
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RogcE
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIBECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFTONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Contfol Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

February 4, !994
SESD 1223

Ed Bronstein
530 E.  10 th  S t .
oakland. cA 94606

Re3 630 E. 10th St. oakland, CA 94606

Dear Ed Bronstein:

This office has received and reviewed a Groundwater Irronitoring
Report for the above site dated DEcemb,er 23, 1993 by John P.
curunings & Associates. The R€port is acceptable to this office
with the followlng connents !

1. You muat atiLt Ehow downgradient direction by neasuring
ground$ater in other wells in the area and showing that they
are hydraulically connected. This is nentioned in the
report.

2. The 240 ppb of TPH9 is a low leveL and has declined
since the last report. You nust stlll monitor the well for
at least 4 consecutj.ve guarters before thiE office can grant
site closure.

If  you have any questions please cal l  this off ica at (510) 271-
4530 .

Sincerel.y, n\-\ r/\ /
\lYwvt --- \ '\Jqt^--,/L--
thbnas F. Peacock, superviEing tffs
Hazardous l.taterial Dlvlsion

cc: Edgar Howel1, Chief - f i les
Gil Jensen, ALameda county District Attorney's office
John P. cumrnings & AssociateE, P.O. Box 2847 Fremont,

94536-2a47
Wilbur ,tohnson, 640 Eaat loth St, I Oakland, CA 94605



ALAMEDACOUNTY O

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Foq?5
RAFAT A. SHAH!D, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTN4ENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Hesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10) 271-4530

october 19, 1993
sTrD 1223

Ed Bronstein
630 E.  10 th  s t .
oakland, CA 94506

Re! 630 E. loth St. oakland, CA 94606

Dear Ed Brongtein:

This office has received and reviewed a Report on the
contamination Assessnent for the above site dated Septenber 17'
1993 by John P. Cunnings & AssocLates. The Report is acceptable
to this office with the folloning corulents:

1. You must Etill show do$ngradient directLon by neasurlng
groundwater in other we1ls in the area and showing that they
ire hydraulically connected. This is mentioned in the
report.

2. The 370 ppb of TPHg is a low level. You must still
monitor the lte1l for at leagt 4 consecutive quarters before
thls office can grant site closure. Enclosed is an outllne
for infornation needed to cLose a site.

If you have any guestions pLease call this office at (510) 271-
4530 .

Sincerefy, r\

V*'*qN*/-
Thomas I.. Peacock, supervising Hus
Hazardous uaterial Division

cc: Edgar lloweLl, Chief - files
cil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office
John P. Cummlngs & Associates, P.o. B,ox 2847 Fremont, cA

9453 6-28 47
Wilbur ,Johnson, 640 EaEt loth St,,  Oak1and, cA 94506



fiH.ry'f ""TJJ".r*u,"*?
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Roq:5

Cer t i f ied  Mai le r  # ,  
"  

062 IzB 043

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
60 Swan Way, Rm. 2OO
Oakland. CA 94621
{ 4 1 5 t' -' 

27r-4320

August 14, 1989

Ur. Ed Bronrtein
American Ink Products
630 East Tenth Street
Oakland, Cali fornla 94606

SubJect: Initial subEurface Investigation of the Underground
gtorage Tank Leak at American Ink Products. 630 EaEt Tenth

. Street in oakland, california

Dear Mr. Bronstein:

We have seceived and reviewed the Environnental Technology reports
dated Novenb er 28, 3.988 and December 28, 1988 concerning the
removal of two steel underground storage tankg and aesociated
contaminated soil from American Ink Products, located at 530 East
Tenth street ln oakland. These doeumentE report that both tankE
lrere used to store gasoline and that the approxlmate tank
capacities were 288-gaLlonE and 948-ga11ona. SoiL sampleg
collected from the 288-ga11on tank excavation contained
hydrocarbons up to 23 ppm low to rnedium boiling point
hydrocarbons. The 948-gallon tank excavation soil samples
contained up to 3,000 ppm low to medium bolllng point hydrocarbons
at a depth of 6 feet. Excavation of 18 cubic yards of contarninated
soil frorn the 948-ga11on tank pit brought remaining soil
contaminant 1eve16 down to 85 mg,/kg loflnediun boiling point
hydrocarbons.

Because soil contamlnation is sufficient to have caused signiflcant
ground water contanj,nation and because ground water quality has not
been assessed, ve r€quire tbat you sub,nl.t a $ork plar $hiah, at a
nininum, adtlresses th€ lt€us llsted below anil Pr€aeDts a tlmst!,ble
for thei.r completLon. Please subnit tbis vork plaD within 45 alay3
of tbe il.te of thlE letter.

Our office will be the lead agency overseelng the investLgation of,
this site. The san Francisco Bay Reglonal water Quallty control
Board (sFRwQcB) is currently unable to oversee the larqe nutnb€r of
underground tank cas.es within Ataneda county and has delegated the
handling of this case to our Divlalon. we wlll be in contact ltith
the sFRwQcB in order to provlde you ulth guidance concerning the
SFRWQCBT s lnvestigatlon requirements.



FoqaEPage 2 of 5
Ur. Ed Bronstein
630 East Tenth Street
Augrust 14, l-989

All work must be performed accord.lng to the following sFRwQcB
documentE:

* Regional Board staff Recon$endations for.rnitial EvaLuation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks. 2 June 1988 (2 itune 1988
SFRWQCB document) ; and

't cuidelines for Addressing FueI Leaks, september 1985 (septenber
1985 sFRwQcB document) .

Copies of these documents can be obtained by calLing the SFRWOCB.
data nanagement group aE 464-L269. P1ease note the 2 ilune 1988
sFRwQcB document supercedes the Septenber L985 SFRWQCB document
where the t!'to docunents differ.

Itens to Address:

r.  Eite history.

A. This shaLl include hlstoric site use and ownershlp
l-nfornation, a description of the tlpes and locations of,
any hazardous materials used on site, and information on
any former or existing underground tanks on site other
than those descrlbed above.

2. SLte Descript loa.

This shalt incorporate the following information:

A. A nap which shows atreets, site buildings, underground
tank locations, tank islands and pipings, subsurface
conduits and utllltles, on-site and nearby wells, and
nearby streams or water hodies.

B. A description of the bydrogeologie setting of the site and
surrounding area. Include a description of any subEurface
work previ.ously done at the site or on adj acent site$.

3. DeterminatLon of Ground ttat€r Quallty.

Due to the potential that fueL nay have already contaminated
the ground lrater, water quality nust he characteriu ed.

A. A rninirnun of three rnonitoring wells nust be inEtalled to
determine the ground water gradient. one monitoring welJ.
nust be installed within 10 feet of the tank ln the
down-gradient direction. ff the verlfied down-gradient



Roq?5
Page 3 of 5
Mr. Ed Bronstein
530 East Tenth Street
Augurt 14. 1989

location has been established, then comPlete grradient data
must be submittad and only one monitoring tlell rnust be
installed; thls ltell must be vlthln 10 feet of the tank in
the dor^rn-gradlent direction.

Consult the Septenber 1985 SFRWQCB document and the LUFT
nanual for soil sampling protocols. Durinq driJ.J.ing of
all boreholes and nonitoring wells, undisturbed Eoil
samples are to be colLected at a rnlnlnum of every five
feet in the unsaturated zone and at any changes in
litholoqry for logging and analytical purposes. Borings
and wells are to be permitted through Alaneda County f'lood
control- and water conservatl-on District, zone ?. Boringt
and welLs shall be logged fron undisturbed soil Ear0ples.
Logs sha1l Lnclude observed soil odore.

B. Monitoring !'tells Ehall be designed and eonstructEd to be
consistent nrith thE septenber L985 SFRWqCB document and. to
perrnit entrance of any free product into the wellg.
Filter pack and slot sizes for all Itells should be based
on particle analysis (AsT!,! D-422) from each stratigraphic
unit in at least one boring on the site and on the types
of ground hrater contaninant preaent. wells shall be
surveyed to mean sea level (l{st) to an established
benchmark to O. 01 foot.

c. uonltoring rtells must be sampled. water leveL and free
product thlckness neasurements shall be nade in all wells
before sampling is begun. lteasurement of free product
must be done by an optical probe or other method havinq
equal accuracy.

D. Soil and ground water samples muEt be analyz€d by a
california State Certlfied Laboratory for the appropriate
constituents (Bae Attachnent 1, Table 2, 2 June 1988
SFRWQCB docunent) .

E. Ground water levels and quality must be monitored for a
minimun of one year, even if no contamination is
identified.

l .  neport ing.

A. A technical report must be subrnitted by Novenber L4, L989,
whlch presents and interprets the information generated
during the initial subsurface slte investigation. At a
minirnum, the report muEt include the following items:
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Page 4 of 5
Mr. Ed Bronstein
630 East Tenth Street
August 14, 1-989

* borlnq and well constructlon logs
* recordE of field observatlons and data
't chain-of-custody forms
rt rrater level data
* lrater level contour map showing ground water gradient

direction
* tabuLations of soil and ground water contarninant

concentrations
* description of any renedial work performed
* laboratory-originated analytical results for all sampleg

col-lected
* copies of TSDF to Generator manlfestE for any hazardoue

wastes hauled off site
* any recommendatLons for additional inveEtigative or

remedial work

B. The report and all proposals must be eigned by a
CaLifornia-Certified Engineering GeoloqLst,
Californla-Registered Geologist or a calLfornia-Registered
civil nngineer (see page 2, 2 June 1988 SFRWQCB
docunent). A Etatement of quallflcations for each lead
professlonal should be Lncluded ln a1l workplans and
reports.

c. The technical report Ehould be submitted with a cover
tetter from American Ink Products and received in this
office by the establiEhed due date. The letter must be
signed by a prlncipal executive officer or by an
authorized representative of that person.

5. Slts Safety PlaD.

AlL proposals, reports and analytical
lnvestlgation and remediation must be

Lester Feldnan
Reqional Water Quality Control Board. san Francigeo Bay Region
1111 Jackson street
Oakland, cal i fornia 94607
(41s)  464-12s5

You shouLd be asrare that this Division is workLng in conJunction
rrrith the sFRwQcB and that this lE a formal request for technical
reportE pursuant to California water gode section 13267 (b).
Failure to respond or a late reEponse will result In referral of
this case to the sFRwQcB for enforcement and nay subject American
Ink Products to civil liabilities inposed by the SFRWQCB to a

results pertaining to this
sent to our offlce and to:



Roqc5
Page 5 of 5
Ur. Ed Bronstei.n
630 East Tenth Street
August L4, L989

maxfunum amount of $1.000 per day. Any exteneions of agreed-upon
time deadlines must be confirmed in vrlting by elther this Division
or the SFRWQCB.

To cover our ooEtE for rensdLatLon revj.ew, please gub|[Lt a ch€cl3,
payable to Alaneda county, for $500.

should you have any questions concerning thls letter, please
contact Katherine chesick, HazardouE llaterlals Speclalist, at (415)
27 L-4320.

sincerely,

e#-4fu'(ffi-
l/.-.-nufut A. shahid, chief ,

U Hazardous Materials Division

RAS:kac

attachrflents

cc: Lester Fe1dman, Regional Viater Quallty Control Board,
san Francisco Bay Region

Iloward llatayana, Stat€ Department of Ilealth Servl"ces
GiJ. Jensen, Al.ameda county District Attorney, consumer and

Environmental Protection Division
Katherine Chesl-ck, Alameda County llazardous Materials Divlsion
F1les



ALAMEDACOUNTY I

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

'GO 12-g
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Augnrst 20, 1993
sTrD 1223

Ed Bronstein
630 E.  10 th  s t .
Oakl-and, CA 94606

Re: 630 E. toth St. Oakland, CA 94606

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIHONMENTAL HEALTH
Slate Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Watef Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271.4530

Attorney, s office
Box 2847 Fremont,

oakLand r CA 94606

Dear Ed Bronstein:

This office has received and reviewed a vrorkplan for a soit and
groundqrater investigation at the above site dated Augrust 14, 1993
by,John-P. cummings- & Associates. The workplan is aiceptabie to
this office. The fol1olring conments are to Le considereh:

1. Your congultant requested inforrnatj.on concerning wells
in the area. There is 1 r ell at cakebread's, 3 welis at
BART, and severaL at peraLta CoIIege. There haE aLso been
substantial investlgation at peralia Cotlege on both sides
of E. ?th St. This infornation is avallabie in our office.
There is not infornation concernlnq whether or not a future
welL on your site will be hydraullcally connected to any
wells on other sites. whi_ch are over tOO feet away.

2. Please notify this agency at least ?2 hours prior to
lmplementation of the woifplin.

T:^y"lr have any guestions please caLl this office at (g10) 271-
4530 .

r'A /
f \h*--.'?,4^
Peacock, SupervTsing r&Is
Material Division

cc: Edgar Howel. l ,  chief - f i les
Gil ilensen, Alaneda County District
ilohn P, Curnnings & Associates, p.O.

94536-2847
l{ iLbur Johnson, 540 East l0th St,,

S incerely,

CA



ALAMEDA COUNTY -

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

fte^2-S
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOH

cert i f ied Mailer # p AtB 724 SB0
August 10, 1993
STID 1223

Ed Bronstein
American Ink Products
630 E.  10 th  s t .
Oakland CA 94606

wilbur w. irohnson
640 E.  10 th  s t .
Oakland CA 94605

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONN/ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Fesources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

B0 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271 -4530

Dear Messrs. Bronstein and Johnson,

The attached lsgal Designation o! R€spoDsib1€ parti€s, rnd
Request for lecbnl.oal Report pursuart to fater Coilo seatLon
L3267 (b, has been forwarded to thiE office for 1egal- service, and
oversight. _ As the Agency responsible for enforcing the terms of
this Officlal Action, all connunication should continue to be
with this office. Please make arrangements to conply by calling
ne at 510-271-4530 to coordinate al l  future actlvi t ies.

Failure to conply could result in llabj.Iity for civil or
adninistrative penalties of up to $1OOO.OO per day of
delinquency.

S incerely,
( \ , \ /
\  \  l \  /
\ i \ ^  I  \  I
\l Y'4w^-Vedzdil\..--
Thonas Pedcock
Supervising Hazardous lr{aterials Specialist

cc:  Edgar B. Hovrel l ,  Chief  -  Fi Ie



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAH9, Agency Oirector

FogrE
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Apri l  1, L993
STID 1223

Bd Bronstein
630 E.  10 th  s t .
Oakland, CA 94606

Re: 530 E. loth St. Oakland, cA 94506

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

flillt I{OIIICE

Dear Ed Bronstein:

This office has reviewed reports of the underground storage tank
renovals perforned at the above referenced siie about October
1989 and _subseguent soil anatysis. The foltowingf coumentg are to
be considered:

1. You vere requested to begin a soil and groundwater
investlgation in a letter fron thiE office 6ated Augrust tt,
1989. You were then sent a gecond Notice dated Octobet ZZ,
L992. No investigation has begun.

2. It is cLear that the elevated total petroleum
.hydrocarbon as gasoline concentratLons in soil at the above
site requlre a soiL and groundwater investigation.

I have encloEed the docunent, Workplan for Initial Subsurface
+.n+esg+ge!+g!- a guidance docurnent-putri@
water Quality Control Board (RWeCB) . please lL aavisei this
office is working in conJunction with the RweCB to oversee the
renediation of hydrocarbon contaminated sites such as these. Tlre
RWQCB is the agency entrusted to protect the vaters of the state.

Please subnit a workplan as dEscribed in the above document to
thig office within thirty (3o) days of this letter.

You should coDaider tbis_a fo: al r€gusst for tecbnl,oal r€porta
E ursuant to tb€ cru.toania rater coda 8€atl,otr 13?6? (Dl . lff
$rorkplans, analytical results or reports should ne seni to our
office and to that of the RWQCB to ttre attention ot Ur. ntcfr
Hiett. Their addreEs is il-01 Vtebster St., Fourth floor, OakLand
cA 94612. B€ ryar. tbat frl.lure to euhlt thc requestei
docunents nay aubJect you civll ll,abilitles



630  E .  10 th  S t .
STID 1223
Apri l  1,  1993
Page 2 of 2

oakland,94606

If you have any questions please call this offlce at (510) 271-
4530 .

cc: R. Hiett, RWQCB
Edgar Howell. chief - flles
Gil ilensen, Alameda County Distrlct Attorney's Office
wilbur Johnson,54o East l .oth St.,oakland,cA 94505
enclosures



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SEHVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direclor

Roqr5
RAFAT A. SHAHID. ASST. AGENCY DIBECTOF

Apri l  1, 1993
sTrD 1223

wilbur Johnson
640 E.  Lo th  s t .
oakl-and, cA 94G0G

Re! 630 E. 10th St. Oaktand, CA 94G06

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI\4ENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division ol Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

rrrwr xotllcE

Dear Wilbur ;Iohnson:

ThiE office has reviewed reports of the undergrround storage tanJc
removals perforned at the above referenced sii,e about Oct6ber
1988 and subsequent soir anaryeis. :rtre forlowing conments are to
be consldered:

1, The responaibte partles Ln the above caEe were reguested
to begin a EoiI and groundwater investigation in a le€ter
fron this office dated Auguat 14. 1999.- Ttrey were then sent
a Second Notice dated October ZZ, Lgg2. you have been added
as a responsible party in a notice daXed L2124/gZ. No
investigation has begun.

2. It is clear that the elevated totat petroJ.eun
hydrocarbon as gasoline concentrations in soil at the above
site require a soil and groundwater investigatiJn. 

-

I have enclosed the. docunent, t{orkplan for fnitial Subsurface
I+Y9++sc+4ert.!_a guidance cocun
water Quality- control Board (RWecB). please tE advised this
offi.ce la working in conJunction with the RI{QCB to oversee the
r,emediation of hydrocarbon contaninated Eites such aE these. f,be
RWQCB is the agency entrusted to protect the waters of the Etate.

Please subnLt a workplan as described in the above document to
this office lrithin ttrirty (30) days of thiE letter.

rou abould congider thia a fomar requ.st for teahnicar r€DortspurauaDt to tb€ catifornl.r [atcr eod; Bection 1326? (bl . iffwolkplans, analyt,ical resultE or reports should Ue sint to our
orrrce and to that of the RwQcB to the attention of ![r. Rich
Hlett. Their addreEs is zloi webster si., rourth Froor, oakrand
cA 94512. B€ asrre that faiture to cubnli the recruestei
docunents nay subj€ct you oivil llabilLtles



630  E .  10 th  S t .
srrD 1223
Apri l  1, 1993
Page 2 of 2

Oakland.946O5

If you have any questl.ons please call this offlce at (510) 271-
4530 .

-sincerelY' 
D A /

\l\,nrtv,* \t ' \,)zeHl--
nioha-i F. Peacock, Supervising Hlls
Hazardous Material Dlvision

cc: R. Hiett, RwQcB
Edgar Howell. chief - fiLes
Gil Jensen, Alameda county Distrlct Attorney's office
Ed Bronstein, 630 East 10th St. roaklandrCA 94605
enclosures



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

Boqrs
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOF

October 22. !992
STID 1223

Ed Bronstein
530 E. 10th st.
OakLand, CA 9460d

Re: 630 E. loth St. oalcland, CA 94606

DEPABTMENT OF ENVIBONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rssources Conlrol Board

Division of Clean Water programs
UST Local Oversight Program' 

80 Swan Way, Rm 2OO
Oaktand, CA 94621

(510) 271_4530

aEcoxD lfoTrcB

Dear Ed Bronstein:

This office has reviewed reports of the underground storaqe tank
removars perforned at the above referenced sii,e about oct6ber
1988 and - Eubsequent soil analysis. The for.]owing connents are tobe considered:

1. You liere requested to begin a soil and groundwater
investigation in a letter fr5n this office dat"d aufust r+,
1989. No Investigation has begun.

2. It is clear that the elevated totaL petroleum
hydrocarbon as gasoline concentrations iir soir at the above
site require a soil and groundrdater investigation.

r have enclosed the.docunentf workplan for rnitiar sub'urface
+EyesligaEie:tA a guidance aoc
I{ater Quality Controt Board (RWQCB): please Ue advisei ttris
office is working in conjunctiion wittr the RwecB to oversee the
r-erredration of hydrocarbon contaninated sl-tes sueh as theEe. TheRwQcB ls the agency entrusted to protect th€ lraters of the state.

Please subrait a workplan as described in the above document tothls office within tlirty (30) ilays ot itris letter.
you ahoulal oonsider thl.s a forual r€quest for t€chDic{r r€DortspurauaDt to ths california ratsr coaa Seation 1326? (b). irr
workplans, analytical results or reports should Ue seni to ourorrr.ce and to that of the RwQcB to the attention of Mr. Rich
Hiett.  Their address is 210i urebster st. ,  Fourth Froor,.  oakrandcA 94612. Ee araae that fallure to aub,nii the requist;d 

_-

docureDts rry snbJect you civJ.l llabilities



530 E.  10 th
sTrD 1223
October 22,
Paqe 2 of 2

st. oakland,946oE

L992

If you have any questions please call
4530 .

this office a t  (510 )  271 -

Slncerely, /\

ffiFb*-rt-
Thomas F. Peacock,
Hau ardous Material.

cc: R. Hiett, RwQcB
Edgar Ho!re]I. chief - files' GiI Jensen, Alaneda county District

,:' enclosures

Supervising HMS
Divis ion

Attorney's office


